RESOLUTION NO.

A resolution authorizing the Metropolitan Department of Law to compromise and settle the Metropolitan Government's judgment lien against the property located at 365 Monaco Drive.

WHEREAS, on July 23, 2020, the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department obtained a judgment against the property owners at 365 Monaco Drive, for the expenses incurred by the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department in the investigation and execution of a padlock order related to the public nuisance at the property; and,

WHEREAS, after investigation, the Department of Law believes that the settlement listed in Section 1 is fair and reasonable and in the best interest of the Metropolitan Government and recommends that the Metropolitan Government accept payment in the amount of \$15,000.00 as compensation for the expenses incurred by the Metropolitan Nashville Police Department related to this public nuisance matter.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1: The Metropolitan Department of Law is authorized to compromise and settle the judgment lien issued against the property owners at 365 Monaco Drive, in an amount totaling \$15,000.00, which shall be deposited into an appropriate fund and account as determined by the Department of Finance.

Section 2: This resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS:		Y	INTRODUCED BY:	
Kevin Crumbo, Dire Department of Finar				
APPROVED	AS	ТО	FORM	AND
LEGALITY: Council			Member(s)	of

Robert E. Cooper, Jr. Director of Law